

LXR^{AND} CO

LXRandCo, Inc.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month and nine-month periods ended

September 30, 2020 and 2019

LXRandCo, Inc.

Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss

(in Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

	For the three-month period		For the nine-month period	
	ended September 30,		ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net revenue (notes 7 and 11)	2,857,718	8,314,615	10,385,606	25,629,115
Cost of sales	2,052,166	5,707,183	7,182,821	17,983,306
Gross profit	805,552	2,607,432	3,202,785	7,645,809
Selling, general and administrative expenses (note 8)	2,827,722	4,306,937	8,128,402	13,435,146
Amortization and depreciation expenses	178,109	254,467	532,799	762,171
Loss from operating activities	(2,200,279)	(1,953,972)	(5,458,416)	(6,551,508)
Finance costs	133,138	125,764	456,378	352,044
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	389,858	(138,402)	(475,982)	1,008,248
Loss on disposition of subsidiaries	—	363,304	—	382,846
Loss before income taxes	(2,723,275)	(2,304,638)	(5,438,812)	(8,294,646)
Income tax expense				
Current	63,075	6,154	63,075	54,357
Net loss from continuing operations	(2,786,350)	(2,310,792)	(5,501,887)	(8,349,003)
Net loss from discontinued operations (note 9)	—	—	—	(38,017)
Net loss	(2,786,350)	(2,310,792)	(5,501,887)	(8,387,020)
Other comprehensive gain (loss)				
Cumulative translation adjustment	369,765	250,062	(386,703)	1,046,431
Comprehensive loss	(2,416,585)	(2,060,730)	(5,888,590)	(7,340,589)
Loss per share (notes 9 and 10)				
Total basic and fully diluted for the year	(0.09)	(0.09)	(0.18)	(0.35)
From continuing operations - basic and fully diluted	(0.09)	(0.09)	(0.18)	(0.35)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and fully diluted	31,330,189	26,817,328	30,282,633	23,923,713

See accompanying notes

LXRandCo, Inc.

Consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity

(in Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

	Share capital	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Cumulative translation adjustment	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at January 1, 2019	90,202,459	12,940,438	1,536,635	(1,266,958)	(96,426,236)	6,986,338
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	(8,349,003)	(8,349,003)
Stock-based compensation expense (note 6)	—	—	93,126	—	—	93,126
Cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	—	1,046,431	—	1,046,431
Class B common shares issued (note 6)	5,000,000	—	—	—	—	5,000,000
Equity issuance costs (note 6)	(347,585)	—	—	—	—	(347,585)
Balance as at September 30, 2019	94,854,874	12,940,438	1,629,761	(220,527)	(104,775,239)	4,429,307
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	(2,068,623)	(2,068,623)
Stock-based compensation expense (note 6)	—	—	26,213	—	—	26,213
Cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	—	305,099	—	305,099
Balance as at December 31, 2019	94,854,874	12,940,438	1,655,974	84,572	(106,843,862)	2,691,996
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	(5,501,887)	(5,501,887)
Stock-based compensation expense (note 6)	—	—	50,050	—	—	50,050
Cumulative translation adjustment	—	—	—	(386,703)	—	(386,703)
Class B common shares issued (note 6)	806,250	—	—	—	—	806,250
Equity issuance costs (note 6)	(67,987)	—	—	—	—	(67,987)
Balance as at September 30, 2020	95,593,137	12,940,438	1,706,024	(302,131)	(112,345,749)	(2,408,281)

See accompanying notes

LXRandCo, Inc.

Consolidated statements of cash flows

(in Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

For the nine-month period ended September 30

	2020	2019
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
Operating activities		
Net loss from continuing operations	(5,501,887)	(8,349,003)
Non-cash items:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	412,976	556,772
Amortization of intangible assets	119,823	205,399
Amortization of deferred financing costs	8,455	—
Stock-based compensation expense	220,540	178,229
Loss on disposition of assets	1,043,013	427,898
Loss on disposition of subsidiaries	—	382,846
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss on non-monetary assets	(1,843)	37,211
	<u>(3,698,923)</u>	<u>(6,560,648)</u>
Net change in non-cash working capital balances related to operations	2,884,865	429,514
Cash flows used in operating activities	<u>(814,058)</u>	<u>(6,131,134)</u>
Investing activities		
Acquisitions of intangible assets	(4,937)	—
Acquisitions of property and equipment	(1,337)	(13,883)
Cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(6,274)</u>	<u>(13,883)</u>
Financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) of line of credit	(5,809,699)	1,289,079
Payment of lease liabilities	(190,128)	—
Proceeds from issuance (repayment) of long-term debt	2,930,172	(57,365)
Proceeds from issuance of class B common shares	806,250	5,000,000
Equity issuance costs	(67,987)	(347,585)
Cash flows (used) provided by financing activities	<u>(2,331,392)</u>	<u>5,884,129</u>
Cash flows from discontinued operations (note 9)	<u>—</u>	<u>(26,413)</u>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash on operating activities	<u>153,933</u>	<u>(23,032)</u>
Net decrease in cash	(2,997,791)	(310,333)
Cash, beginning of period	3,498,824	2,315,160
Cash, end of period	<u>501,033</u>	<u>2,004,827</u>
Supplementary information (as reported in operating activities)		
Interest paid	188,275	184,907

See accompanying notes

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

1. Corporate information

LXRandCo, Inc. (“LXRandCo” or the “Company”) is a North-American omni-channel retailer of branded vintage luxury handbags and accessories. LXRandCo sources and authenticates high-quality pre-owned products and sells them through: a retail network of stores located in major department stores in Canada and the United States; wholesale operations primarily in the United States; and e-commerce operations including its own website and through the websites of several of its retail partners. LXRandCo is incorporated and domiciled in Canada. The Company’s legal registered address is at 100 Adelaide Street West, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 1S3 and its operating head office is located at 7399 Blvd. St-Laurent, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H2R 2W5. The Company also maintains an office in Tokyo, Japan, housing the product preparation and sourcing teams. The Tokyo office also serves as a distribution center where most of the Company’s merchandise purchases are received and products for sale are subsequently shipped to warehouse facilities and retail stores in North America.

As of September 30, 2020, LXRandCo’s retail network consisted of 11 stores, all of which are located in Canada. On September 30, 2020, due to the COVID-19 pandemic (see “Going concern due to COVID-19” note below), eight of the Company’s 11 stores were in operation. At the beginning of the year, the Company had 80 stores in operation. During the year, the adverse effects of the COVID-19 pandemic caused three of the Company’s long-time U.S.-based retail channel partners to file for creditor protection under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States, which decreased the Company’s store network by 48 stores in the United States.

Going concern due to COVID-19

In the preparation of the Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, management is required to identify when events or conditions indicate that significant doubt may exist about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern would exist when relevant conditions and events, considered in the aggregate, indicate that there is material uncertainty that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due for a period of at least, but not limited to 12 months from the statement of financial position date. When the Company identifies conditions or events that raise potential for significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern, the Company considers whether its plans that are intended to mitigate those relevant conditions or events will alleviate the potential significant doubt. The mitigating effect of management’s plans are considered to the extent that: a) it is probable that the plans will be effectively implemented and, if so, b) it is probable that the plans will mitigate the conditions or events that raise significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes the continued realization of assets and satisfaction of liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020, the Company incurred a net loss of \$5,501,887 (nine-month period ended, 2019 – net loss of \$8,349,003) and had negative operating cash flows of \$814,058 (nine-month period ended September 30, 2019 – negative operating cash flows \$6,131,134). In addition, as at September 30, 2020, the Company had a working capital surplus of \$2,877,864 (December 31, 2019 – working capital surplus of \$1,332,673) and an accumulated deficit of \$112,345,749 (December 31, 2019 - \$106,843,862).

With the World Health Organization's declaration of the coronavirus disease ("COVID-19") as a global pandemic and, after assessing (a) the spread of COVID-19 in North America, (b) the impact and actions undertaken by our retail partners, and (c) the uncertainty as to the duration of the COVID-19's contagion period and any potential subsequent escalation and/or resurgence of the disease, management has concluded that there exist material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the assumptions underpinning the Company's forecasts and plans and accordingly its ability to continue as a going concern. The judgments made by management in reaching this conclusion are based on information available as of the date these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities other than in the normal course of business. Accordingly, actual results may differ from the Company's forecasts and plans and the variation may be material.

The Company's activities involve material risk and uncertainty, and the future profitability of the Company is dependent upon a number of factors, including increasing sales in an environment where consumer sentiment has been adversely affected by COVID-19, reducing SG&A, the underlying health and viability of its retail partners, general economic conditions and on consumer sentiment in general, and in the near to medium-term, any possible sustained negative effects of COVID-19 on consumer confidence and buying patterns. While management has been successful in securing financing through share issuances and debt financings in the past (see Note 4 and Note 5), there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future or that these sources of funding or initiatives will be available for the Company or that they will be available on terms which are acceptable to the Company.

2. Basis of Preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

The Company's unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and using the same accounting policies as those

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

described in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. The Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required under IFRS for complete financial statements and they should therefore be read in conjunction with the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. The Company's unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and annual consolidated financial statements are available on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com and on the Company's website at www.lxrco.com.

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Company's Board of Directors (the "Board") on November 11, 2020.

b) Seasonality of the business

The Company's net sales are subject to seasonal variations. Net sales have historically been higher during the fourth quarter, however for fiscal 2020 net sales will not follow historical patterns due to the impact of COVID-19 and due to the permanent loss of the Company's US-based retail partners which has significantly impacted the Company's revenue base.

(c) Operating segments

The Company manages its business on the basis of one reportable operating segment.

(d) Initial application of new accounting standards and interpretations in the reporting period

On January 1, 2020, the Company adopted the following new amendment:

Amendments to IFRS 3, Business combinations

In October 2018, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 3, Business combinations. The amendments clarify the definition of a business, with the objective of assisting entities in determining whether a transaction should be accounted for as a business combination or as an asset acquisition. The amendments are effective for business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2020 and apply prospectively. Given the prospective application of the amendment, its adoption did not have an impact.

3. New Accounting Standards and Interpretations Not Yet Applied

Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements

On January 23, 2020, the IASB issued narrow-scope amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, to clarify how to classify debt and other liabilities as current or non-current. The

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

amendments (which affect only the presentation of liabilities in the statement of financial position) clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current should be based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period to defer settlement by at least twelve months and make explicit that only rights in place at the end of the reporting period should affect the classification of a liability; clarify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability; and make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets, or services. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022 and are to be applied retrospectively. Earlier application is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the amendment on its consolidated financial statements.

4. Long-Term Debt (BCAP Loan)

On May 25, 2020, the Company entered into a non-revolving term loan with a Canadian chartered bank under the Government of Canada's Business Credit Availability Program ("BCAP Loan") administered by Business Development Bank of Canada to provide additional liquidity support to Canadian businesses and entrepreneurs facing economic hardship as a result of COVID-19. The BCAP Loan consists of a non-revolving credit facility for a principal amount of \$3,000,000.

The BCAP Loan bears interest at the bank's prime rate (2.45% as at September 30, 2020) plus an applicable margin of 3.00%. The BCAP Loan shall amortize over a period of 10 years beginning on the first anniversary of the BCAP Loan, with consecutive monthly payments of principal in an amount of \$25,000 starting on June 1, 2021. During the period, the Company incurred financing costs of \$66,394 which were deferred and included in the BCAP loan. The amortization expense of these deferred costs is included in the finance costs. The BCAP loan matures on May 25, 2023.

5. Line of Credit

On June 14, 2017, the Company entered into a credit agreement with a Canadian chartered bank (the "Line of Credit"). On May 25, 2020, concurrent with the closing of the BCAP Loan, the Company also renewed the Line of Credit for an additional three-year term until May 25, 2023. The Line of Credit consists of a revolving credit facility for an authorized amount of up to \$12,500,000, subject to a maximum draw based on a borrowing base formula.

The Line of Credit bears interest at either (a) the bank's prime rate (2.45% as at September 30, 2020 and 3.95% as at December 31, 2019) or U.S. base rate if denominated in U.S. dollars (3.25% as at September 30, 2020 and 4.75% as at December 31, 2019) plus an applicable margin of 1.00%; (b) the banker's acceptance rate (0.48% as at September 30, 2020 and 2.08% as at December 31, 2019), plus an applicable margin of 2.50%; or (c) LIBOR (0.15% as at September 30, 2020 and 1.8% as at December 31, 2019) plus an applicable margin of 2.50%, all at the Company's option. During the period,

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
Unaudited

the Company incurred financing costs of \$66,394 which were deferred and included in the line of credit. The amortization expense of these deferred costs is included in the finance costs.

The Line of Credit requires the Company to regularly net any excess cash on hand against its outstanding loan balance. While this requirement minimizes the amount of the Company's loan obligations, thus reducing overall financing costs, the Company's reported cash balance (as noted below) is no longer indicative of the full extent of the cash resources available to it, thus making a comparison of cash on hand with other periods not relevant (see Note 13).

The Line of Credit is subject to a maximum draw based on a borrowing base formula calculated as a percentage of eligible accounts receivable and eligible inventory as defined in the credit agreement. As at September 30, 2020, the amount drawn from the Line of Credit was \$2,297,592 (\$8,040,897 as at December 31, 2019) as compared to the Company's eligible accounts receivable and inventory amounts of \$83,476 and \$5,436,429 (\$3,128,951 and \$4,485,110 as at December 31, 2019) respectively, or a total collateral of \$3,010,101 (\$7,614,061 as at December 31, 2019). Given this, the Company's additional borrowing availability under the Credit Line at the end of the September 30, 2020 (i.e. total collateral less the amount drawn) was \$712,509, which together with the Company's reported cash on hand of \$501,033, gave it available cash resources of \$1,213,542 on September 30, 2020.

The adverse effects of COVID-19, which in particular, caused three of the Company's U.S.-based retail channel partners to file for creditor protection under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States had an adverse impact on the Company's financial performance. The Line of Credit requires the Company to meet certain financial covenants which were met as at September 30, 2020.

6. Share capital

a) Issued

An unlimited number of Class B common shares, voting and fully participating, with no par value:

	Number #	Amount \$
Balance, December 31, 2019	28,176,012	94,854,874
Share issuance, net of issuance costs	4,607,143	738,263
Balance, September 30, 2020	32,783,145	95,593,137

Concurrent with the closing of the BCAP Loan, and at the request of the Lenders, the Company undertook a private placement of Class B common shares which closed on June 4, 2020, whereby the Company issued 4,607,143 Class B common shares at a price of \$0.175 per share for gross proceeds

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

of \$806,250. The Company incurred \$67,987 of share issuance costs that were recorded as a reduction of the related equity proceeds.

b) Forfeitable founders' shares

Included in the balance of outstanding Class B common shares above are 1,357,656 Class B common shares, which are subject to forfeiture on June 9, 2022, unless the closing price of the Class B common shares exceeds \$13.00 (as adjusted for stock split or combinations, stock dividends, reorganizations, or recapitalizations) for any 20 trading days within a 30 day-trading period.

c) Warrants

As at September 30, 2019, 10,861,250 warrants to purchase Class B common shares of the Company are outstanding. Each warrant became exercisable 30 days after the completion of the Qualifying Acquisition, to purchase one Class B common share at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share. The warrants will expire on June 9, 2022 or may expire earlier if the expiry date is accelerated pursuant to the terms of the warrant agreement, including if the closing price of the Company's Class B common shares on the TSX equals or exceeds \$24.00. The fair value of the warrants was established at \$12,940,438 at the LXR Acquisition date.

d) Long-term Incentive Plan (LTIP)

The Company's LTIP is an option-based and share-based compensation plan for directors, executive officers, and key employees and consultants. The LTIP of the Company was approved by the Board in 2017 and approved by both the TSX and the Company's shareholders in 2018.

i. Option-based compensation

Under the Company's stock option plan, the Board is authorized, at its discretion, to issue stock options to its employees, directors, officers, consultants and other service providers.

There were 137,500 stock options granted during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020 to purchase Class B common shares of the Company at \$0.40 per common share. The options vest at 25% on the first anniversary of the grant date and yearly thereafter (on each anniversary of such date), to the fourth anniversary of the grant date and shall remain exercisable up to March 24, 2030. No stock options were granted during the year ended December 31, 2019.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
Unaudited

The stock option activity and the weighted average exercise price are summarized as follows:

	September 30, 2020		December 31, 2019	
	Number #	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Options beginning of period / year	152,528	3.26	287,312	2.49
Granted	137,500	0.40	-	-
Forfeited/Cancelled	-	-	(134,784)	1.70
Outstanding, end of period / year	290,028	1.90	152,528	3.26
Options exercisable at end of period / year	126,896	3.58	101,264	4.06

The following table summarizes information about the outstanding stock options granted by the Company as at September 30, 2020:

Exercise price	Options outstanding		Options exercisable	
	Number of options	Weighted average remaining contractual life	Number of options	
\$	#	year	#	
1.68	102,528	6.69	76,896	
6.50	50,000	2.51	50,000	
0.40	137,500	9.74	-	
Total	1.90	290,028	7.42	126,896

The stock-based compensation expense related to stock options of \$50,050 (December 31, 2019 – \$119,339), is recorded in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss in selling, general and administrative expenses.

ii. Deferred share unit plan

Deferred share units (“DSUs”) are awarded to eligible directors under a deferred share unit plan. Under this plan, in lieu of cash, each eligible director receives his or her director compensation in the form of DSUs.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

The plan was approved by the Board in 2017 and approved by both the TSX and the Company's shareholders in 2018.

Measurement at the grant date

The number of DSUs granted is determined based on the five-day volume-weighted average share price of the Company leading up to the end of the quarter.

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020, in lieu of director fees, the Company granted directors 1,177,565 DSUs (2,025,507 as at December 31, 2019) for a total non-cash expense of \$289,500 (2019 – \$445,500) which has been recorded in the Company's consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss under selling, general and administrative expenses.

Measurement at the end of the reporting period

The DSUs are re-evaluated to fair value at the end of the reporting period based on the closing share price of the Company's Class B common shares on the TSX at period end.

As at September 30, 2020, the fair value of the DSUs was \$505,815 (532,244 as at December 31, 2019), resulting in a non-cash gain of \$75,788 (Gain in December 31, 2019 – \$2,378) which has been recorded in the Company's consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss under selling, general and administrative expenses.

The outstanding DSUs are presented as other liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position, as the terms of the DSU plan provide the Company with the choice of either settling the DSUs in cash or by issuing equity instruments.

iii. Performance share units

Performance share units ("PSUs") are awarded to eligible employees and directors under the LTIP. Under this plan, each eligible employee or director may receive a payment either in the form of the Company's Class B common shares purchased on the open market, cash, or a combination of both. The number of PSUs granted is determined based on the five-day volume-weighted average share price of the Company's Class B common shares immediately preceding the grant of the PSU award.

The DSU plan was approved by the Board in 2017 and approved by both the TSX and the Company's shareholders in 2018.

Measurement at the grant date

On November 26, 2018, the Company granted 83,333 PSUs, and recognized a compensation expense of \$1,880.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

Measurement at the end of the reporting period

As at September 30, 2020, 55,555 PSUs were cancelled and the fair value of the remaining 27,778 PSUs was \$6,111 (\$11,441 as at December 31, 2019). As a result, the Company incurred a non-cash gain of \$11,015 (expense in December 31, 2019 - \$2,417) which it recorded in the Company's consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss under selling, general and administrative expenses.

The outstanding PSUs are presented as other liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position, as the terms of the PSU plan provide the Company with the choice of either settling the PSUs in cash and/or by issuing equity instruments.

e) Cash-Settled Units ("CSUs")

On September 25, 2019, to accelerate the necessary strategic changes required within the Company, the Company's Board created a two-person "Office of the President", composed of the Board Chair and the Chair of the Compensation and Nominating Committee (who serves as the Company's interim Chief Executive Officer). In lieu of salary, the Office of the President is compensated with Cash-Settled Units ("CSUs"), which were implemented by the Board as a way to align the long-term interests of the members of the Office of the President (the "CSU Participants") with those of the shareholders. On a monthly basis, CSU Participants receive CSUs based on the value of the Company's shares at that time. CSUs become due and payable only after a CSU Participant ceases to either serve as a director, or be employed or retained by the Company.

The plan was approved by the Board in May 2020.

Measurement at the grant date

The number of CSUs granted is determined based on the value of the Company's shares based on the volume-weighted average price of the shares on the TSX for the five trading days immediately preceding monthly settlement.

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020, the Company granted to participants 1,041,801 CSUs (2019 – nil) for a total non-cash expense of \$250,000 (2019 – nil), which was recorded in the Company's consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss under selling, general and administrative expenses.

Measurement at the end of the reporting period

The CSUs are re-evaluated to fair value at the end of the reporting period based on the closing share price of the Company's Class B common shares on the TSX at that time.

As at September 30, 2020, the fair value of the CSUs was \$208,360 (nil as at December 31, 2019), which resulted in a non-cash gain of \$41,640 (2019 – nil), which was recorded in the Company's

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss under selling, general and administrative expenses.

CSUs are presented as other liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position, as the terms of the CSU plan provides the Company with the choice of either settling the CSU obligations in cash or by issuing equity instruments.

7. Revenue

The Company derives its revenue through three sales channels: a retail network of stores located in major department stores selling directly to consumers; contracts with wholesale customers for the sale of goods at a point in time; and through its own proprietary e-commerce website or websites operated by its channel partners or other third-parties.

The following table disaggregates the Company's revenues through its three sales channels:

	For the three-month period ended September 30,		For the nine-month period ended September 30	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Retail	2,013,419	6,586,686	6,941,117	20,712,235
Wholesale	(41,370)	742,641	780,570	2,368,044
E-Commerce	885,669	985,288	2,663,919	2,548,836
	2,857,718	8,314,615	10,385,606	25,629,115

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

8. Selling, general and administrative expenses

Included in selling, general and administrative expenses are the following expenses:

	For the three-month period ended September 30,		For the nine-month period ended September 30	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Wages, salaries and employee benefits	839,655	2,937,220	3,361,061	9,601,494
Professional fees	216,550	309,556	896,631	1,289,089
Stock-based compensation	78,741	41,309	576,651	178,229
Bad debt expense/(recovery)	287,829	68,037	697,625	(184,674)
Store-related opening and closing costs	-	32,023	12,065	105,944
Reporting issuer costs	20,348	47,573	105,151	249,539
Disposals and impairment	873,435	295,121	1,043,013	427,898
Travel and entertainment	-	147,132	91,758	414,386
Other	511,164	428,966	1,344,447	1,353,241
	2,827,722	4,306,937	8,128,402	13,435,146

9. Discontinued operations

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company ceased the operations of its European based subsidiaries, LXR&Co Germany GmbH, LXR&Co UK Limited, and LXRandCo Netherlands B.V. As a result of the closure of its European stores, the results of the European based subsidiaries were reclassified and presented separately as discontinued operations in the Company's consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and the consolidated statements of cash flows. These subsidiaries were dissolved during the year ended December 31, 2019.

There were no net loss and income tax effects related to discontinued operations for any of the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019.

The cash flows from discontinued operations is detailed as follows:

	For the three-month period ended September 30,		For the nine-month period ended September 30	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net cash flows from operating activities	-	(3,052)	-	(26,413)
Net cash flows from investing activities	-	-	-	-
Net decrease in cash	-	(3,052)	-	(26,413)

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

10. Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share (“EPS”) amounts are calculated by dividing the profit (or loss) for the three-month period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period reduced by the forfeitable founder’s shares. Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit (or loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period reduced by the forfeitable founder’s shares plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of any and all warrants and stock-based awards, unless these instruments are judged to be antidilutive. For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, as a result of the net losses incurred during those periods, all Company warrants and stock-based awards are anti dilutive.

11. Segment information

The Company conducts its activities in a single industry segment being the only operating segment it uses to evaluate performance and allocate resources. The single operating segment includes all sales channels accessed by the Company’s customers, including sales through the Company’s retail network of stores, wholesale partners and online through its website. With respect to geographic areas, the Company’s continuing operations are in Canada and the United States.

The following table summarize net revenue by geography:

	For the three-month period ended September 30,		For the nine-month period ended September 30	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Canada	556,499	1,005,737	1,702,476	2,526,434
United States	2,301,219	7,308,878	8,683,130	23,102,681
	2,857,718	8,314,615	10,385,606	25,629,115

12. Financial risk management

Fair values

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured on an ongoing basis at fair value or amortized cost. The Company has determined the estimated fair values of its financial instruments based on appropriate valuation methodologies; however, considerable judgment is required to develop these estimates. Accordingly, the estimated fair values are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

Company could realize or would pay in a current market exchange. The estimated fair value amounts can be materially affected by the use of different assumptions or methodologies.

The Company categorizes its financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value into one of three different levels depending on the observability of the inputs used in the measurement.

Level 1: This level includes assets and liabilities measured at fair value based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date.

Level 2: This level includes valuations determined using directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices) observable inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1.

Level 3: This level includes valuations based on inputs that are less observable, unavailable or where the observable data does not support a significant portion of the instruments' fair value.

The methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of financial instruments are described below:

- The estimated fair value of long-term debt bearing variable rates is considered to approximate its carrying value (Level 2).
- The estimated fair value of convertible redeemable preferred shares was determined using indirect observable inputs such as comparable companies trading revenue multiples (Level 2).

The fair values of the Company's other financial instruments are considered to approximate their carrying values due to the short-term maturity. There were no significant transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy during the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 and 2018.

13. Comparative figures

The reported cash balance on September 30, 2020 of \$501,033 is the amount of cash on hand that is unencumbered by the terms of the Credit Line. As discussed above, the Company's new Line of Credit requires the Company to apply all excess cash deposits to the outstanding loan balance under the Line of Credit. Given this cash "netting" factor, the reported cash balance is not directly comparable to that of prior periods.

The losses on disposals and impairment were reclassified from other income and expenses to selling, general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. This reclassification had no impact to the net losses of the current and the prior period.

LXRandCo, Inc.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

Unaudited

14. Subsequent events

In October 2020, the Company re-opened two stores in Canada that were closed due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Company now has ten stores open out of a network of 11.

During the quarter, three of the Company's long-time U.S.-based retail channel partners filed for creditor protection under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States and announced the liquidation of all their assets, prompting the Company to shut all its stores within these banners. This, among other things, has required the Company to (a) incur one-time non-cash expenses of \$0.9 million related to the disposal of store fixtures associated with the permanent closure of 68 stores in the U.S.; and (b) ensure that any and all associated receivables be adequately provisioned for. In October 2020, the Company filed individual proof of claim statements against the three individual retail partners. The filing of these non-secured claims will be part of an extended liquidation process and the value and timing of any future recovery payments cannot be guaranteed.